p	760004	13627	est of the type of the specific of the specifi
LAZARUS CORPO	RATE INDUSTRIES, INC.		
Rey 890 S.W. 87 א	uestor's Name VENUE SUITE: 16 Address	5/20/76	
MIAMI, FLORID City/State/Z	n 33174 (305)552-5973 lp Phone #	-05/2279601 ++++*157.50	t≘t4171€103 038030 ♦★★★122.50
LOCAL REPRESE	NTATIVE TALLAHASSEE	Office Use Only	
CORPORATION N	IAME(S) & DOCUMENT NUM	BER(S), (if known):	
2	D-VAZQUEZ (Do	CORPORATION	<u> </u>
2(Corpor	ation Name) (Do	cument #)	
3(Corpor	ation Name) (Do	cument #)	
4(Corpor	alion Name) (Do	cument #)	. <u></u>
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, −Pick up time <u>2,00</u> Will wait □Photocopy .	Certified Copy	FIL 96 MAY 22
Profit	AMENDMENTS	WW 5/00/10 FSIATE	-ED -PH 12: 42
NonProfit	Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Direct	or ( ) > rri	$\sim$
Limited Liability	Change of Registered Agent		•
Domestication	Dissolution/Withdrawal	sivit	0
Other	Merger		
Annual Report	Foreign	DIVISION OF CORPORATION	RECEIVED
Name Reservation	Limited Partnership Reinstatement		•
· _	Trademark		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
F	Other		
L.			

.

ARTICLE OF INCORPORATION OF:

GIRALDO-VAZQUEZ CORPORATION 11720 N.W. 20 Street Plantation, Florida 33323

## ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this conponation is: GIRALDO-VAZQUEZ CORPORATION

## <u>ARTICLE II - DURATION</u>

This componation is to exist perpetually. It shall commence its existence upon the signing of these Articles of Incorporation by the initial subscribers.

## ARTICLE III - PURPOSE

This corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all business permitted under the laws of the United States of America and the laws of the State of Florida.

### ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue <u>500 (FIVE HUNDRED)</u> shares \$1.00 (ONE DOLLAR) per value.

Shares may be issued for such consideration as is determinated from time to time by the stockholders.

This power which is hereby reserved unto the stockholders by right, may, and it is hereby delegated, unto the Board of Directors. The Board may issue the shares of this corporation for such consideration as is determined from time to time by the Board, unless and until the stockholders by affirmative action communicate to the Board, in writing, their decision to determine the consideration for the issuance of non-issued or sale of treasury shares. This action by stockholders will not affect prior action by the Board.

The consideration for the issuance of shares or for the disposal of treasury shares may be paid, in whole or in part, in cash or other property, tangible or intangible, or in labor or services actually performed for the corporation. Shares may not be issued until the full amount of the consideration for which shares are to be issued shall have been received by the corporation, such shares shall be deemed to be fully paid and honassesseable.

## ARTICLE V - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which be already holds,

- 1 -

shall have the night to purchase this pro natashare thereof (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

## ARTICLE VI - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial neglstered office of this corporation is 11720 N.W. 20 Street, Plantation, Florida 33323

and the name of the initial negistered agent of this conporation at that address william Vasquez

## ARTICLE VII - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have <u>One (1)</u> Director (s) initially. The number of Directors may be increased or diminished from time to time in such manner as may be prescribed by the Dy-Laws but shall never be less than one (1).

## ARTICLE VIII - INITIAL DIRECTORS

The name and street address of each of the members of the initial Board of Directors of this corporation is:

<u>Name</u> William Yasquez, President S/S #352-56-2633 (9-28-1944) <u>Address</u> 11720 NW 20 St., Plantation, Fla.33323

#### ARTICLE IX - INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless any person who shall serve at any time hereafter as a Director on Officer of the corporation, and any person who serves at the request of this corporation, as a director or officer of any other corporation, from and against any and all claims and liabilities to which such person shall become subject by reason of his baving heretofore or hereafter taken on omitted by him as such director or officer, and shall reimburse each such person for all legal and other expenses provided that no person shall be indemnified against, or be reimbursed for any expenses incurred in connection with any claim or liability as to which it shall be adjudged that such officer, or director is liable for negligence or willful misconduct in the performance of his duties.

The rights accruing to any person under the foregoing provisions shall not exclude any other right to which he may be lawfully entitled or shall

- 2 -

anything herein contained restrict the right of the corporation to indemnify or reimburse such person in any proper case even though not specifically herein provided for.

No contract or other transaction between this corporation and any other corporation, and no act of this corporation shall in any way be affected or invalidated by the fact that any of the directors of the corporation are pecuniarily on otherwise interested in, or are director or officers of such other corporation; any director individually, or any firm of which any director may le a member, may le a party to, or may le pecuniarily or otherwise interested in any contract on transaction of the corproation, provided that the fact that he or such firm so interested shall be disclosed or shall have been known to the Board of Directors of such members thereof as shall be present at any meeting of the Board at which action upon any such contract or transaction shall be taken; and any director of the corporation who is also a director or officer of such other corporation or is so interested may be counted in determining the existence of a quonum at any meeting of the Boand of Directors of the corporation which shall authorize any such contract or transaction, and may vote thereat to authorize any such contract or transaction, with the like force and effect as if he were not such director or officer of such other corporation or not so interested.

## ARTICLE X - REMOVAL OF DIRECTOR

Any director or the entire Board of Directors may be removed, with or without cause, by a vote of the holders of a majority of the shares then entitled to vote at an election of Directors, at a special meeting of shareholders, called expressly for that purpose.

#### ARTICLE XI - INCORPORATORS

The name and street address of each subscriber of these Articles of Incorporation is:

<u>Name</u> William Vasquez, President

#### Address

11720 NW 20 St., Plantation, Fl. 33323

#### ARTICLE XII - BY-LAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend, or repeal By-Laws shall be voted in the Board of Directors, By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors may be repealed or changed and new By-Laws may be adopted by the shareholders, and the shareholders may prescribe in any By-Laws made by them that such By-Laws shall not Ac altered, amended, on repealed by the Doard of Directors.

ARTICLE XIII - POWERS

This conponation shall have all powers neccessary or convenient to effect its purposes and enumerated in the Florida General Corporation Act.

All conporate powers shall be exercised by on under the authority of, and the business and affairs of this conporation shall be amnaged under the direction of the Board of Directors.

# ARTICLE XIV - AMENDMENT

These Articles or Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders and approved at a stockholders meeting a majority of the stock entitled to vote thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscribers have executed these Articles of Incorporation this 20th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ of  $19^{16}$ .

Presiden

STATE OF FLORIDA ) COUNTY OF DADE )

My commission expires:

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_ William Vasquez

\_\_\_\_\_\_ known to me and known by me to be the persons who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and they acknowledged before me that they subscribed these Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, in the State and County aforesaid, this <u>20th</u> day of <u>May</u> of 1996.

## CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF DUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

1

3HAY 22 PH 12: 42 FILED In pursuance of Chapter 48,091 Florida Statutes, following is submitted, in compliance with said Act: GIRALDO-VAZQUEZ CORPORATION First: That desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at City of Miami, County of Dade, State of WILLIAM VASQUEZ Florida, has named located at 11720 N.W. 20 Street Plantation, Florida city of Broward County of State of Florida, as its agent to accept services of process within this State.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at place designated in this certificate, I herely accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provision of said Act relative to keeping open said office.

NGE William Vasquez

- 5 -

•		2436	20
· <u>LAZARUS</u> CO	REQUESTOR'S Name		
	LT AVENUE SUITEIIG Address	5000020	287855
	33174 (305)552-5973 atc/Zip Phone # ESENTATIVE TALLAHASSE	-12/13/9 ****157 Office Use	9501056019 .50 *****35.00 Only
	ON NAME(S) & DOCUMENT NUN		
1. GiRAL	US- UAZZUEZ Composition Name)	dr man	
2		cument #)	ECRE
3			
4.			
Walk in	E Pick up time	Certified Copy	
Mail out	Will wait Photocopy	Certificate of Stat	U <b>g</b>
MANEW FIDINGS	AMENDMENTS AN		
Profit NonProfit	Aniendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Direct		0
Limited Liability	Change of Registered Agent		25/13 CE (1972
Domestication	Dissolution/Withdrawal		
Other	Metger		
CONDENTIANCES	A REGISTER TO STOR		R m
Amual Report	ALGAR COULINE CANON	Han ? (	The L
Fictitious Name	Foreign	1 mino	pri un f
Name Reservation	Limited Partnership	, lie	Int C
	Reinstatement	12/13	196
	Trademark	1 1 1 - 1	
	Other		$\hat{\mathbf{x}}$
CR2E031(1/95)		Examiner's Initials	t

.•

# ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

TO

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

ÖF

GIRALDO-VAZQUEZ CORPORATION

13 PH 3:

## (present name)

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, this corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation:

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted: (indicate anicle number(s) being amended, added or deleted)

Article VI. The address and Registered Agent for this corporation shall be: ARNOLDO GIRALDO - 15108 SW 72 Street, Miami, Florida 33193

Article X. The President of this Corporation shall be:

ARNOLDO GIRALDO - 15108 SW 72 Street, Miami, Florida 33193

SECOND: If an amendment provides for an exchange, reclassification or cancellation of issued shares, provisions for implementing the amendment if not contained in the amendment itself, are as follows:

هر ا		
THIRD:	The date of each amendment's adoption: December 6, 1996	
FOURTH:	Adoption of Amendment(s) (check one)	
The ar cast for	mendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders. The number of votes r the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval.	
🗆 The an	mendment(s) was/were approved by the shareholders through voting groups.	• •
•	The following statement must be separately provided for each voting group entitled to vote separately on the amendment(s):	,
	"The number of votes cast for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval by(voting group)	
···· ···		
L) The an shareho	nendment(s) was/were adopted by the board of directors without older action and shareholder action was not required.	
The am action a	nendment(s) was/were adopted by the incorporators without shareholder and shareholder action was not required.	
Signo	ed this <u>11th</u> day of <u>December</u> , 19 <sup>96</sup>	
	Signature Munique	
	(By the Chairman of Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, President or other officer if adopted by the shareholders)	•
	OR (By a director if adopted by the directors) OR	
	(By an incorporator if adopted by the incorporators)	
	William Vazquez	
	Typed or printed name	· · · ·
	President .	
	Tide	
		• •

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGA-TIONS MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT. ••

.

Signature ANOLEU GIRALOO December 6 of 1996.

. .

 $[W_{i}]$ 

Date: